estimates of the hypothetical amounts that would have been recognised under IAS 17 had this
superseded standard continued to be applied to 2019 instead of IFRS 16, and by comparing these
hypothetical amounts for 2019 with the actual 2018 corresponding amounts which were prepared
under IAS 17.

46 Zoomlion Heavy Industry Science and Technology Co., Ltd.

2019 Interim Report

773988 (Zoomlion Eng) (210x285) \ 17/09/2019 \ M15  \ P. 46

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2019

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report

3	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(e)	 Impact on the financial result, segment results and cash flows of the Group (continued)

2019 2018

Amounts

reported

under

IFRS 16

Add back:

IFRS 16

depreciation

and interest

expense

(Note 1)

Deduct:

Estimated

amounts

related to

operating

leases as

if under

IAS 17

(Note 1)

Hypothetical

amounts

for 2019

 as if under

 IAS 17

Compared

to amounts

reported

for 2018

under

IAS 17

(A)

RMB

millions

(B)

RMB

millions

(C)

RMB

millions

(D=A+B-C)

RMB

millions

RMB

millions

Financial result for the

  six months ended

  30 June 2019 impacted by

  the adoption of IFRS 16:

Profit from operations 3,634 22 (27) 3,629 1,601

Net finance Cost (596) 4 — (592) (607)

Profit before taxation 3,120 26 (27) 3,119 1,080

Profit for the period 2,580 26 (27) 2,579 863

Reportable segment profit

  for the six months ended

  30 June 2019 (Note 4(b))

  impacted by the

  adoption of IFRS 16:

  — Construction machinery 6,253 5 (6) 6,252 3,465

  — Agricultural machinery 91 — — 91 95

  — Financial services 334 — — 334 193

  — Total 6,678 5 (6) 6,677 3,753

47

773988 (Zoomlion Eng) (210x285) \ 17/09/2019 \ M15  \ P. 47

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2019

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report

3	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(e)	 Impact on the financial result, segment results and cash flows of the Group (continued)

2019 2018

Amounts

reported

under

IFRS 16

Estimated

amounts

related to

operating

leases as if

under IAS 17

(Notes 1 & 2)

Hypothetical

amounts

for 2019

as if under

IAS 17

Compared

to amounts

reported for

2018

under

IAS 17

(A)

RMB

millions

(B)

RMB

millions

(C=A+B)

RMB

millions

RMB

millions

Line items in the consolidated cash

  flow statement for the six months

  ended 30 June 2019 impacted by

  the adoption of IFRS 16:

Cash generated from operations 3,538 (27) 3,511 1,670

Net cash generated from

  operating activities 3,298 (27) 3,271 1,405

Capital element of lease rentals paid (23) 23 — —

Interest element of lease rentals paid (4) 4 — —

Net cash (used in)/generated from

  financing activities (2,327) 27 (2,300) 719

Note 1: 	�The “estimated amounts related to operating leases” is an estimate of the amounts of the cash flows in 2019 that relate to

leases which would have been classified as operating leases, had IAS 17 been still applied in 2019. This estimate assumes that

there were no differences between rentals and cash flows and that all of the new leases entered into in 2019 would have been

classified as operating leases under IAS 17, had IAS 17 been still applied in 2019. Any potential net tax effect is ignored.

Note 2: 	�In this impact table these cash outflows are reclassified from financing to operating in order to compute hypothetical amounts of